
hjh 

Decision No. __ 7.J.7~3~3_5 ___ _ 

BEFORE THE POBL!C UTILITIES co~aSSIon OF !BE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the ~tter of the Ap?licati¢n ) 
of Peer J.ess W3ter Co-., inc .. , for ) 
authority to enter into a contract ) 
other than cont~ined in tariff ) 
schedule and increase its rates ) 
for water service. ) 

----------------------------) 
OPINION .... __ .... -. ... -

1/ 

Application No. 51653 
(Filed JanU2ry 26, 1970) 

Applicant Peerless Water 00 .. - seeks authority to carry 

out the terms and conditions of a non-standard main extension 

agreement and to increase rates for water service to offset incre3ses 

in operating expenses due to (1) purchase of water for resale, ~nd 

(2) increased county license fee. Copies of the application have 

been served in aceor~nce with tais Commission's rules of procedure. 

The Commissio~ s~aff has reviewed and analyzed this 

application and ~s prepared a report thereo~) dated May 12,1970, 

~o1hich hereby is reeeived as Exhibit No .. 1 .. 

Service Area and Sou~ce of Supply 

Applicant owns and operates a water system serving about 

1,970 customers in portions of the Cities of Bellflower, Lakewood 

and Paramount, in Los Angeles County. 

1/ By Advice Letter No. 20, ziled January 27, 1969) applic~ut 
advised the Commission of its ch3nge in corporate ~itle 
from. fI?2crless l.ancl. 3nd Wa.ter Co. 1I to "Peerless Water Co." 
Applicant is so~~~ao ineo~cctly referred to in various 
doctmlents in this t>rocceeing <:.s "Peerless Water Co.~ inc.", 
IIPeerlcss Water Co~., Inc." and "Peerless Wate::: Company". . 

-l-



A. 51653 hjh 

M3in Exeension Agreement 

App1icane has entered into an agreement, subject eo 

Commission authorization, with Hyman H. Bubar, pursuant to which 

Mr. Bubar agrees to contribute to applicant the cost of a water 

main extension for fire hydrant service. A copy of the agreement 

dated January 19, 1970, is attached to the application as 

Exhibit ''D''. 

Mr. Bubar must satisfy Los Angeles County fire flow 

requirements at his property in Bellflower before the county will 

accept his application for a building permit. Applicant's existing 

mains in that location will not supply the 2',000 gpm required by the 

county. The estimated cost of a supplemental main to provide that 

flow is $5,480. 

Purchased Wllter 

Applicant has entered into an agreement, contingent upon 

approval of this application, with the City of Bellflower, providing 

for the purchase by applicant of at least 150 acre-feet of water 

per year, commencing October 1, 1970. A copy of the agreement, 

dated December 22, 1969, is attached to' the ~pplieation as 

Exhibit "E". 

The new source of supply will enable applicant to improve 

water quality by blending it with, or substituting it for, lower· 

q~lity ~aeer from some of applicant's present wells. It will also 

p:-ovide greater flows for periods of peak demand, witl1 less 

fluctuation in pressure. 

The net increase in applicant's annual expccses, ~fter 

adding the cost of purch3sed w4tcr and deducting savings iu pump~ng 

costs, is $1,650. 

-2-



· , 

A. 51653 hjh 

Public Health License 

'!he County of Los Angeles has increased the annual fee for 

applicant's Public Health License by $500. 

Effect on RAtes 

The main extension agreement referred to herein does not 

affect the offset rate increase requested by applicant. The 

contributed plant does not increase rate base or depreciation expense. 

In order to offset the edditional cost of purchased water 

and public health license fces) applic.3nt requests a surcharge of 

nine cents per month on each customer's bills. For a typic~l 

customer USing 1,600 cubic feet of water per month, the nine cent 

surcharge will represent a rate increase of less than two percent. 

It appears that the benefits to be derived by applicant's 

customers warr~nt applicant's purc~se of w~ter from the City of 

Bellflower ~nd the offsetting of the additio~l expense by a rate 

incre~se for applic~nt's eustomerc. The public hc~lth license fee 

is beyond applicant's control. In Exhibit No.1 the Commission S1:3:£ 

st~tes that (1) the rev~ue produced by the proposed rate increase 

will not exceed the estimated total increase in net water supply 

expenses and license fees, (2) applicant's rate of return under the 

increased wa.ter rate will not exceed 4 l/2 percent, based upon a 

1969 test year, and (3) the application should be gr~u~ed'. We concur 

in ~he staff's recommendation. 

Findings and ConclUSion 

The Commission finds that: 

1. The proposed main cX'i:cnsion agreement is not .:.evc:::3e to' the 

?ub'lic interest. 

..3-



A. 51653 bjh 

2. Applicant is in need of increased revenues to offset 

inerenses in expenses to be incurred for water purchased for resale 

~nd to offset an increase in public health license fees. 

3. Applicant's estimate of the rate increase required to 

offset the effect of those increases in expenses is reasonable. 

4. The increases in rates ~nd charges authorized herein are 

justified; the rates and charges ~uthorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unre2son.able. 

A public hearing is not necessary. 

The Commission concludes that the 3?plication should be 

granted and that the order herein should be effeetive immediately 

to permit applicant to proceed with its plans to obtain water from 

the City of nellflower commencing October 1, 1970. 

ORDER .... _- ....... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order). applicant is 

authorized to carry out the te=ms and conditions of thc main 

cx~ension agreement, Exhibit flD" to the application. 

2. After the effective date of this order, Peerlcss W3ter 

Co. is authorized to file the revised rate schedules 3tt~ched to 

this order as:uAppendix A. Such filing shall comply with General 

Order No~ 96-A. The effective d~te of the revised schedules· shall 



A. 51653 hjh 

be October 1, 1970, or four days afeer the date of filing, whichever 

is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered 

on and after the effective date thereof. 

rae effective date of this order is the d~te hereof. 

Dated at Sn.n Ftn.l'I.Sil\l' . ..;;;..;::;.o ____ , California, this 9.~ 
~yof ____________ J_U_NE ________ _ 

7 7 ',. . . 

y~,. ___ L~~~ 
mm.l.SS on s· 



A.. 51653 hjh 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A. 
'Pa.ge 1 0'£ 2 

Schedule No. B-1 

Bellflowor T~rirf Area 

METERED SERVICE 

Appli~blo to oll metored ~orvieo. 

:f'ERRITORY 

Within port10XUI or the City of Bell!lower and vicinity, 10$ Angoles 
Col.ll:Lty_ 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

First 500 cu.!t. or less ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next l,Ooo cu.i't., per 100 cUrtt. • ••• wo ••••• 

Next 3,;00 cu~ft., per 100 cu.!t •••••••••••• 
Next 5,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu.ft .•...••.•... 
Over 10,000 cu.ft., p~r 100 cu.tt •••••••••••• 

YJinim\1m Charge: 

For ;/ax 314-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• n •• 

For 3/4-inch motor ••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch metor ..................... . 
For l~inch metor .•••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •....•... ~ •.•...•.••• 
For ;,-inch moter ......... ' ....... IJI •••• 

Per llr1'ete%" 
Por Month 

$ 2.01 
.27 
.22' 
.17 
.13 

2.01 
2.66 
4.16 
6.16, 

10.16 
20.16 

'!'he mini:n\llll chArgo will entitlo the customer 
to tho Cl.'Uantity or water which thAt minimum 
chargo will p-.:rchaoo at tho q,'tltlntity rates. 

(I) 

(1) 

• 
(I) 



A. 516$3 hjh 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 2 

Schedule No. I.P-l 

~kowood-Para.mount T.1.rirr Area. 

METERED SERVICE 

Appli~ble to all metered 3erviee. 

TERRITORY 

Within portions or the Citic~ o! Lakewood and Paramo1.mt" and 
vicinity" los Angelos County. 

RATES 

Q\ul.ntity Rates: 

Fir:st 500 eu.1"'t. or less ..................... .. 
Next 1,000 cu.ft." per 100 eu.rt ••••••••••••• 
Next 3,500 cu.!t." per 100 eu.!t ••••••••••••• 
Next 5,,000 cu.tt." per 100 cu.ft ••••••••••••• 
Over 10,000 eu.;t."t.." :per 100 cu.!t. .............. . 

Minim'UI:l Chnrge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter ...................... . 
For 3/4-ineh metor ............................. . 
For l~inch meter •••...•...••.•••.•.... 
Fo%'- l~-ineh moter ............................. ". 
For 2-ineh moter ...•.....• _ •.•...•..•• 
For ~-1Xlch moter .. " ................................. . 

Per Metor 
Per Month 

$ 1.95 
.'Z7 
.22 
.17 
.JJ 

1.9$ 
2.60 
4.10 
6.10' 

10.10 
20.10 

The Minimum Charge will onti tlo tho eU3tomer 
to the quantity or water \&lhieh that minim:um 
chArge will pureh~se At tho Quantity RAte3. 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 


